

**BEFORE THE ENVIRONMENTAL APPEALS BOARD  
UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY  
WASHINGTON, D.C.**

\_\_\_\_\_) )  
In re: Desert Rock Energy Company, LLC ) )  
PSD Permit Number AZP 04-01 ) )  
\_\_\_\_\_) )

**PETITION FOR REVIEW**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

<b>II.</b>	<b>INTRODUCTION.....</b>	<b>5</b>
<b>III.</b>	<b>FACTUAL AND STATUTORY BACKGROUND .....</b>	<b>8</b>
	<b>A. The ESA’s Statutory and Regulatory Scheme .....</b>	<b>8</b>
	<b>B. The EPA Did Not Consult With FWS Over The Effects Of The Desert Rock PSD Permit To ESA-Listed Species And Their Critical Habitat .....</b>	<b>10</b>
<b>IV.</b>	<b>THRESHOLD PROCEDURAL REQUIREMENTS .....</b>	<b>13</b>
<b>V.</b>	<b>ARGUMENT.....</b>	<b>14</b>
	<b>A. EPA FAILED TO CONSULT AS REQUIRED BY THE ESA OVER THE EFFECTS TO LISTED SPECIES AND CRITICAL HABITAT FROM ITS ISSUANCE OF THE PSD PERMIT FOR THE DESERT ROCK ENERGY PROJECT .....</b>	<b>14</b>
	<b>B. ENDANGERED AND THREATENED SPECIES AND CRITICAL HABITAT WILL BE AFFECTED BY THE FACILITY.....</b>	<b>15</b>
	<b>C. CONDITION II(A) IS CLEARLY ERRONEOUS BECAUSE IT IS BASED ON THE UNLAWFUL POSITION THAT BIA IS THE “LEAD AGENCY” FOR ALL FEDERAL ACTIVITIES CONCERNING THE DESERT ROCK ENERGY PROJECT AND MAY FULFILL THE SECTION 7 OBLIGATIONS FOR ALL FEDERAL AGENCIES, INCLUDING EPA .....</b>	<b>21</b>
	<b>D. CONDITION II(A) IS CLEARLY ERRONEOUS BECAUSE EPA’S ISSUANCE OF THE PSD PERMIT PRIOR TO THE COMPLETION OF BIA’S CONSULTATION CONSTITUTES AN UNLAWFUL IRRETRIEVABLE AND IRREVERSIBLE COMMITMENT OF RESOURCES.....</b>	<b>25</b>

**VI. CONCLUSION.....31**

**VII. LIST OF EXHIBITS ..... 32**

**I. TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Bennett v. Spear*, 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....6, 9

*Conner v. Burford*, 836 F.2d 1521 (9th Cir. 1988).....26, 28

*Conner v. Burford*, 848 F.2d 1441 (9th Cir. 1986).....25, 28, 29

*Desert Rock Energy Company LLC and Dine Power Authority v. EPA*, Civ. No. 08-00872 (S.D. Tex.).....10, 11, 29

*Headwaters, Inc. v. Talent Irrigation Dist.*, 243 F.3d 526 (9th Cir. 2001).....29

*In re: Indeck-Elwood*, 2006 EPA App. LEXIS 44 (EPA App. 2006).....passim

*Lane County Audubon Soc’y v. Jamison*, 958 F.2d 290 (9th Cir. 1992).....26

*Natural Resources Defense Council v. Houston*, 146 F.3d 1125 (9th Cir. 1998).....15, 18, 29, 30

*NRDC v. Kempthorne*, 539 F. Supp. 2d 1155 (E.D. Cal. 2008).....27, 29

*North Slope Borough v. Andrus*, 486 F. Supp. 332 (D.D.C.).....25

*Pacific Rivers Council v. Thomas*, 936 F. Supp. 738 (D. Idaho 1996).....25

*Pacific Rivers Council v. Thomas*, 30 F.3d 1050 (9th Cir. 1994).....26, 29, 31

*Preservation Coalition, Inc. v. Pierce*, 667 F.2d 851 (9th Cir. 1982).....13

*Southwest Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Babbitt*,  
2000 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 22477 (D. Ariz. Sept. 22, 2000).....26, 28

*Silver v. Babbitt*, 924 F. Supp. 976 (D. Ariz. 1995).....26

*Tennessee Valley Authority v. Hill*, 437 U.S. 153 (1978).....8, 14, 15, 24, 30

*Thomas v. Peterson*, 753 F.2d 754 (9th Cir. 1985).....8

<i>Turtle Island Restoration Network v. Nat’l Marine Fisheries Serv.</i> , 340 F.3d 969 (9th Cir. 2003).....	26
<i>Washington Toxics Coal. v. EPA</i> , 413 F.3d 1024, 1032 (9th Cir. 2005).....	24, 25, 29
<i>Washington Toxics Coal. v. EPA</i> , 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 27654 (W.D. Wash. July 2, 2002).....	25

**Statutes**

5 U.S.C. § 551, <i>et seq.</i> .....	6
7 U.S.C. §§ 136-136y.....	25, 29
16 U.S.C. § 668aa.....	6
16 U.S.C. § 1531, <i>et seq.</i> .....	5
16 U.S.C. § 1531(b).....	6
16 U.S.C. § 1532(19).....	9
16 U.S.C. § 1533(c)(3).....	16
16 U.S.C. § 1536(a)(2).....	passim
16 U.S.C. § 1536(c)(1).....	9
16 U.S.C. § 1536(b)(4).....	9
16 U.S.C. § 1536(d).....	passim
16 U.S.C. § 1540(g)(1)(A).....	6
25 U.S.C. § 415.....	22
33 U.S.C. § 1251 <i>et seq.</i> .....	29
42 U.S.C. § 7401 <i>et seq.</i> .....	5
42 U.S.C. § 7475.....	22
42 U.S.C. § 7479(3).....	24

**Regulations**

40 C.F.R. § 124.13.....11

40 C.F.R. § 124.15.....29

40 C.F.R. § 124.19.....5, 7, 31

50 C.F.R. § 402.02.....9, 14, 22

50 C.F.R. § 402.07.....21

50 C.F.R. § 402.09.....25

50 C.F.R. § 402.12.....9, 10

50 C.F.R. § 402.13.....10

50 C.F.R. § 402.14.....9, 15
